OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROCEEDINGS



Administrative Cause No.: DHS-0621-001152

Garvin Business Center, Petitioner,

٧.

Evansville Fire Department, Respondent.

FINAL ORDER OF DISMISSAL

On June 22, 2021, the parties filed a Joint Stipulation and Order of Dismissal for the above-captioned matter. The ultimate authority in this matter is the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission (Commission).

The Commission has authorized the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) assigned by the Office of Administrative Law Proceedings to serve as the ultimate authority and thereby issue final orders of dismissal where the parties file a joint or agreed request to dismiss the appeal. The undersigned ALJ therefore issues this final order dismissing the above captioned matter with prejudice.

A person who wishes to seek judicial review of this final determination must file a petition for review in an appropriate court within thirty (30) days of this Order and must otherwise comply with the provisions of Ind. Code § 4-21.5-5.

So Ordered: June 22, 2021

Hon. Chelsea E. Root, Administrative Law Judge Indiana Office of Administrative Law Proceedings

Distributed to the Parties:

James Johnson

Counsel for Petitioner
Jackson Kelly, PLLC
221 NW 5th Street
Evansville, IN 47706
jdjohnson@jacksonkelly.com
Via Email

Spencer W. Tanner

Counsel for Respondent Stoll Kennon Ogden PLLC One Main Street, Suite 201 Evansville, IN 47708 Spencer.tanner@skofirm.com Via Email

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROCEEDINGS

Ultimate Authority: Ind. Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission

GARVIN BUSINESS CENTER, Petitioner,)
i cutioner,) Administrative Case No.
v.) DHS-0621-001152
EVANSVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT, Respondent.) ALJ: Hon. Chelsea Root)
JOINT STIPULATION A	AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL
Come now the Petitioner Garvin Bu	usiness Center ("Petitioner") and the Respondent
Evansville Fire Department ("Respondent")	, by respective undersigned counsel, and hereby
stipulate and agree and represent that the cause	es of action herein should be dismissed.
And the Administrative Law Judge bei	ng duly advised in the premises, now GRANTS the
same.	
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJ	UDGED AND DECREED that this matter is hereby
dismissed.	
Dated:, 2021	
	Hon. Chelsea Root, ALJ
Agreed by and distributed to:	
/s/ James D. Johnson	/s/ Spencer W. Tanner
James D. Johnson, #11984-49	Spencer W. Tanner, #32436-49
Mark T. Abell, #36641-82	STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
JACKSON KELLY PLLC	One Main Street, Suite 201
221 N.W. Fifth Street, PO Box 1507	Evansville, IN 47708
Evansville, IN 47706-1507	spencer.tanner@skofirm.com
jdjohnson@jacksonkelly.com	Counsel for Respondent
mark.abell@jacksonkelly.com	
Counsel for Petitioner	